This further deprived the retirees of external avenues of support. 

The MTS has attributed the unreasonable delays in paying retirement benefits to its cash flow 

issues. In correspondence to the Office, the MTS claimed that its receivables from state entities 

exceeded Eight Hundred and Fifty Million Dollars ($850,000,000).  The report noted that the 

Company continued to meet other operational expenses and “essential” financial obligations while 

deferring payments to retirees. This shows that retirement benefits were not being treated as 

priority liabilities, despite their contractual nature.